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December 28, 2023 

 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North Street, 2nd Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

 

RE: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company;  

Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 (Water) and R-2023-3043190 (Wastewater) 

 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

 

Attached for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is the Prehearing Memorandum of the 

Pennsylvania-American Water Large Users Group ("PAWLUG"), in the above-referenced proceedings. 

 

As evidenced by the attached Certificate of Service, all parties to this proceeding are being duly served with a 

copy of this document.  Thank you.   

Very truly yours, 

 
Adeolu A. Bakare 

MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

 

c: Christopher P. Pell, Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge (via e-mail) 

John M. Coogan, Administrative Law Judge (via e-mail) 

Certificate of Service 

 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 

participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54 

(relating to service by a participant). 

VIA E-MAIL 

 

Elizabeth Triscari Esq. 

Teresa K. Harrold Esq. 

Erin K. Fure, Esq. 

PA-American Water Company 

852 Wesley Drive 

Mechanicsburg PA  17055 

teresa.harrold@amwater.com 

elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com 

erin.fure@amwater.com 

(Counsel for Pennsylvania-American Water 

Company) 

 

Kenneth M. Kulak Esq. 

Catherine Vasudevan Esq. 

Brooke E. McGlinn Esq. 

Mark A. Lazaroff Esq. 

Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 

1701 Market Street 

Philadelphia PA  19103-2921 

kkulak@morganlewis.com 

cvasudevan@morganlewis.com 

bmcglinn@morganlewis.com 

mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com 

(Counsel for Pennsylvania-American Water 

Company) 

 

Carrie B. Wright, Esq 

PA PUC Bureau of Investigation 

  and Enforcement 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg PA  17120 

carwright@pa.gov 

(Counsel for I&E) 

 

Steven C. Gray Esq. 

Rebecca Lyttle, Esq. 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

Forum Place 

555 Walnut Street 1st Floor 

Harrisburg PA  17101 

sgray@pa.gov 

relyttle@pa.gov 

(Counsel for Office of Small Business 

Advocate) 

 

Christopher M. Andreoli, Esq. 

Andrew J. Zerby, Esq. 

Melanie El Atieh, Esq. 

David T. Evrard, Esq. 

Erin L. Gannon, Esq. 

Office of Consumer Advocate 

555 Walnut Street 5th Floor 

Forum Place 

Harrisburg PA  17101 

candreoli@paoca.org 

azerby@paoca.org 

melatieh@paoca.org 

devrard@paoca.org 

egannon@paoca.org 

(Counsel for Office of Consumer Advocate) 

 

Ria Pereira Esq. 

Lauren N. Berman, Esq. 

John W. Sweet, Esq. 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 

PA Utility Law Project 

118 Locust Street 

Harrisburg PA  17101 

717.710.3839 

pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 

(Counsel for CAUSE-PA) 
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Joseph L. Vullo Esq. 

Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 

1460 Wyoming Avenue 

Forty Fort, PA  18704 

jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 

(Counsel for Commission on Economic 

Opportunity) 

 

Kurt J. Boehm Esq. 

Jody Kyler Cohn Esq. 

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati OH  45202 

kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 

(Counsel for Cleveland-Cliffs Steel) 

 

Sean M. Gallagher, Esq. 

Gallagher Law Group 

110 East Diamond Street, Suite 101 

Butler, PA 16001 

kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

smgallagher@gallagher.legal 

Counsel for Cleveland-Cliffs Steel 

 
Joseph Donahue 
114 S. Highland Drive 
Pittston, PA 18640 
jdon3542@gmail.com 
 
Mark Henderson  
5425 East Lorane Road 
Reading, PA 19606 
markwh24@ptd.net  
 
Anne Lockwood  
Michael Haehnel 
747 Florida Avenue 
York, PA 17404 
alockwood039@protonmail.com 
 
Leroy Bumbarger  
741 Lincoln Road 
Birdsboro, PA 19508 
amybumbarger@gmail.com 
 

Brian A. Gottschall  
327 Gibraltar Road 
Reading, PA 19606 
mail@gottschall.org 
 
Robert Ralls  
254 Red Haven Road 
New Cumberland, PA 17070 
rralls73@yahoo.com 
 
Amanda Johnsen  
6106 Pond View Drive 
Birdsboro, PA 19508 

ajohnsen2@gmail.com 

 

Richard A. Baudino 

J. Kennedy & Associates 

1347 Frye Road 

Westfield, NC 27053 

rbaudino@jkenn.com 

 

Kirk Spencer  

29 Greenwood Hills Drive 

Mountain Top, PA 18707 

kspencer80@hotmail.com 

 

Kathleen Schwartz  

205 Constitution Avenue 

Reading, PA 19606 

dixie0418@verizon.net 

 

Adam Nemchick  

1106 Pepper Ridge Drive 

Reading, PA 19606 

adam.nemchick@yahoo.com 

 

Keith Sauer  

4824 Farming Ridge Boulevard 

Reading, PA 19606 

keith.j.sauer@gmail.com 

 

Jim Davidson  

3804 Circle Avenue 

Reading, PA 19606 

ifeel4u151@gmail.com 
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Andrew Kulp  

102 Hartline Drive 

Reading, PA 19606 

andrewkulp@comcast.net 

 

Natalie Rarick  

785 Lilac Lane 

Reading, PA 19606 

natalierarick@aol.com 

 
Richard Tawadros  
802 Kennedy Court 
West Norriton, PA 19403-5250 
rtawadros@pm.me 
 
David Ross  
171 Scotland Drive 
Reading, PA 19606 
evakoci@hotmail.com 
 
L. Scott and Tacy M. Rutherford  
60-2 Mint Tier 
Reading, PA 19606 
scotacy@icloud.com  
 
Anh Duong  
4697 Pheasant Run 
Reading, PA 19606 
anhduo16@gmail.com 
 
Phyllis Connelly  
71 Bushkill Court 
Reading, PA 19606 
phyllisc@ptd.net 
 
Alecia M. Lilley  
8 Ptarmigan Drive 
Reading, PA 19606 
Amlcraft9@gmail.com 
 
William Cameron and Linda Long  
114 Murphy Circle 
Bushkill, PA 18324 
oshundaze@yahoo.com 
 
Michelle White  
16 Ptarmigan Drive 
Reading, PA 19606 
mwarwhite324@gmail.com 
 
Lynn Mugno  
1102 Strawberry Run 
Reading, PA 19606 
lynnmugno@gmail.com 

Thomas Hollenbach  
311 Lutz Drive 
Reading, PA 19606 
thollenbach@comcast.net 

 
Darlene Hamilton  
4231 Lynn Avenue 
Reading, PA 19606 
daramex1@yahoo.com 
 
Shanna Weagle  
1754 Robson Drive 
Pittsburg, PA 15241 
shannaweagle@gmail.com 
 
Lynn DeAcosta  
4525 Delmar Drive 
Reading, PA 19606 
daisflow@yahoo.com 
 
Jeff Henry  
4621 Hillside Road 
Reading, PA 19606 
jeffhenry1@me.com 
 
Jennifer Dianna  
3307 Orchard View Road 
Reading, PA 19606 
Jdianna93@gmail.com 
 
Morgan Wengert  
5 Nancy Circle 
Reading PA 19606 
13wengert@gmail.com 
 
Angelica Alvarez  
13 North Savanna Drive 
Pottstown, PA 19465 
aalvarez422@gmail.com 
 
Devon Landis  
735 Lilac Lane 
Reading, PA 19606 
Dnlandis2021@gmail.com 
 
John Miller  
12 Elliot Drive 
Reading, PA 19606 
Millerjjm722@gmail.com 
 
Laura Semel  
501 West 1st Avenue 
Parkesburg, PA 19365 
laurasemel@yahoo.com   
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Matthew Miller   

4731 Doyle Road  

Pittsburgh, PA 15227-1309  

millema3@verizon.net 

 
Christopher Blake 
133 Constitution Avenue 
Reading, PA 19606 
changpinky@yahoo.com  

 

Patricia A. Finley 

28 Bent Brook Circle 

Reading, PA 19606 

finleypatti@gmail.com 

 

 

  

Adeolu A. Bakare 

Counsel to the Pennsylvania-American Water 

Large Users Group 

Dated this 28th day of December, 2023, at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. 
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BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : R-2023-3043189, et al. (Water) 

  : 

                 v. :     

  :  

Pennsylvania-American Water Company :   

 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : R-2023-3043190, et al. (Wastewater) 

  : 

                 v. :     

  :  

Pennsylvania-American Water Company  :   

________________________________________________________________ 

 

PREHEARING MEMORANDUM OF THE 

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER LARGE USERS GROUP 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.224(c), the Pennsylvania-American Water Large Users Group 

(“PAWLUG”) hereby submits this Prehearing Memorandum in the above-referenced proceeding. 

I. HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING 

 On November 8, 2023, Pennsylvania-American Water Company (“PAWC”) filed with the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission” or “PUC”) proposed Supplement No. 45 

to Tariff Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 5 (“Water Tariff”) and proposed Supplement No. 47 to Tariff 

Wastewater-Pa. P.U.C. No. 16 (“Wastewater Tariff”).  By these filings, PAWC requested an 

overall increase in rates of approximately $203.9 million or 20.2% above the level of pro forma 

revenues for the fully projected future test year ending June 30, 2025.   

 The Commission issued an Order on December 21, 2023, suspending proposed 

Supplement Nos. 45 and 47, by operation of law, until August 7, 2024, and instituting an 

investigation into PAWC’s proposed Supplement Nos. 45 and 47. 
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 On December 13, 2023, PAWLUG filed a Complaint establishing its significant interest in 

this proceeding.  A description of PAWLUG is set forth in Paragraph 4 of its Complaint. 

A Prehearing Conference has been scheduled in this proceeding for January 3, 2024.   

II. SERVICE LIST 

For purposes of service in the above-captioned proceeding, please direct all 

communications to: 

Adeolu A. Bakare (Pa. I.D. No. 208541) 

Charis Mincavage (Pa. I.D. No. 82039) 

Ryan Block (Pa. I.D. No. 334653) 

MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

100 Pine Street 

P. O. Box 1166 

Harrisburg, PA  17108-1166 

Phone: (717) 237-5290 

Fax: (717) 260-1744 

abakare@mcneeslaw.com 

cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 

rblock@mcneeslaw.com 

 

III. ANTICIPATED ISSUES AND SUB-ISSUES 

PAWLUG submits that the information and data filed in support of the proposed rates and 

tariff provisions are insufficient to establish that the proposed rates are just, reasonable and 

nondiscriminatory, as required by Sections 1301 and 1304 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. 

§§ 1301 and 1304.  PAWLUG’s preliminary review of the Company’s filing indicates a need for 

Commission investigation into at least the following issues:  

a) the size of the requested rate increase, especially in light of the fact that this filing 

comes less than twelve months following the effective date of the rate increase from 

the prior filing; 

b) the accuracy and legitimacy of the Cost of Service Study allocation methodology 

as it is based on an outdated Demand Study; 
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c) the proposed distribution/allocation of the increase among customer classes; 

d) rate structure and rate design; 

e) return on equity (ROE); and 

f) the reasonableness of PAWC's proposed Alternative Ratemaking Mechanisms; 

PAWLUG anticipates pursuing these issues during this proceeding, and PAWLUG also reserves 

the right to raise further issues and to respond to issues raised by other parties. 

IV. PROPOSED WITNESSES 

PAWLUG proposes to submit the testimony of the following witness, who will testify on 

the issues as reflected below: 

Billie S. LaConte 

Energy Advisor and Associate Consultant 

J. Pollock, Incorporated 

12647 Olive Blvd., Suite 585 

St. Louis, MO 63141 

bsl@jpollockinc.com  

 

If PAWLUG determines that it will present additional witnesses, PAWLUG will inform 

the Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge, Christopher P. Pell; Administrative Law Judge, John 

M. Coogan; and the other parties as soon as possible.  PAWLUG also intends to participate in this 

proceeding through the submission of discovery, cross-examination of other parties’ witnesses and 

the submission of briefs, exceptions and reply exceptions, if necessary. 

V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE AND DISCOVERY RULES 

PAWLUG has engaged in discussions with the other parties regarding scheduling and will 

cooperate with the parties at the Prehearing Conference and the ALJs to develop an appropriate 

procedural schedule and to address any proposed discovery rule modifications in accordance with 

the Commission’s regulations and any directives issued. 

mailto:bsl@jpollockinc.com
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VI. POSSIBILITY OF SETTLEMENT  

 PAWLUG is willing to participate in discussions with the other parties to amicably resolve 

the issues in this proceeding, subject to Commission approval. 

Respectfully submitted, 

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

  
By _________________________________ 

Adeolu A. Bakare (Pa. I.D. No. 208541) 

Charis Mincavage (Pa. I.D. No. 82039) 

Harrison Ryan Block (Pa. I.D. No. 334653) 

100 Pine Street 

P. O. Box 1166 

Harrisburg, PA  17108-1166 

Phone: (717) 237-5290 

Fax: (717) 260-1744 

abakare@mcneeslaw.com 

cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 

rblock@mcneeslaw.com 

 

     Counsel to the Pennsylvania-American  

Water Large Users Group 

Dated:  December 28, 2023 
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